

No. 22-\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ROBERT A. MANGINE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SHANNON D. WITHERS,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANTHONY J. DICK

STEPHEN J. KENNY

*Counsel of Record*

JONES DAY

51 Louisiana Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 879-3939

skenny@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	3
JURISDICTION .....	4
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Factual Background.....	6
C. District Court Proceedings.....	10
D. Circuit Court Proceedings.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Decision Below Deepens Circuit Splits Regarding The Availability Of Relief Under § 2255(e) For Sentencing Errors .....	13
A. The Circuit Courts Are Divided As To Whether Relief Under § 2255(e) Is Available For Sentencing Errors.....	13

B. The Circuit Courts Are Further Divided Regarding The Kinds Of Sentencing Errors Eligible For Relief Under § 2255(e).....	15
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	17
III. The Questions Presented Are Exceptionally Important .....	21
IV. This Case Is An Ideal Vehicle.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (July 6, 2022).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois (Oct. 27, 2018) .....	12a
APPENDIX C: Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Illinois (Dec. 3, 2018).....	23a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing (Sept. 7, 2022) .....	29a
APPENDIX E: Statutory Provision .....	30a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of Iowa Regarding Motion for Sentence Reduction Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(2) (July 2, 2015).....	33a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Allen v. Ives</i> , 950 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	18–19
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	19
<i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998).....	19
<i>Brown v. Caraway</i> , 719 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14–15
<i>Brown v. Rios</i> , 696 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Chazen v. Marske</i> , 938 F.3d 851 (7th Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974).....	22
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	7–8
<i>Dillon v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 817 (2010).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Warden Lewisburg USP</i> , 845 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	14
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	19–21

<i>Hill v. Masters</i> , 836 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2016).....	14, 16–17, 22
<i>In re Bradford</i> , 660 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>In re Davenport</i> , 147 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 1998).....	5, 10
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	1, 10–11
<i>Purkey v. United States</i> , 964 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 836 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948).....	19
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 946 F.3d 983 (7th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 404 U.S. 443 (1972).....	20–21
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 886 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2018).....	14–16, 18
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016).....	19
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	19
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	6
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	6, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3553 .....	8

18 U.S.C. § 3582 .....	1–3, 8–9, 12, 17–19, 21–23
21 U.S.C. § 841 .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	6
21 U.S.C. § 860 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 991 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 994 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2241 .....	1, 4–5, 8, 10–11, 14–15
28 U.S.C. § 2255 .....	1–5, 7, 10–15, 17–18, 21–23
Sentencing Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	8
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Brandon Hasbrouck, <i>Saving Justice:     Why Sentencing Errors Fall Within     the Savings Clause, 28 U.S.C.     § 2255(e)</i> , 108 Geo. L.J. 287 (2019).....	14
U.S.S.C., <i>2014 Drug Guidelines     Amendment Retroactivity     Data Report</i> (May 2021).....	22, 23
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.10 .....	9
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 .....	6, 11
U.S.S.G. Ch. 5, Pt. A .....	9
